ORDINANCE NO. 2021-<u>34</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2002-29 PROVIDING FOR NO PARKING RESTRICTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland on June 11, 2002, adopted Ordinance No. 2002-29, An Ordinance Providing for No Parking Restrictions along Pine Avenue, Hickory Place, Castpa Place, and North Mill Road; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has received concerns regarding vehicles parking along side of the road on Pine Avenue preventing the City's effort to clean up portions of Pine Avenue; and

WHERERAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the site and is recommending the repeal of the ordinance as it relates to Pine Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to amend Ordinance No. 2002-29 to remove the "No Parking Certain Hours along Pine Avenue" section only and establish a "No Parking Anytime" restriction; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Police Department and the City Solicitor concur with the City Engineer's recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland finds it to be in the best interest of the City to amend Ordinance No. 2002-29 in accordance with the recommendations of the City Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

SECTION 1: Ordinance No. 2002-29 shall be amended to repeal the Pine Avenue "No Parking Certain Hours" restriction.

SECTION 2: A "No Parking Anytime" restriction shall be established for:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Pine Avenue	Both	Entire Length

SECTION 3: Signs shall be erected and maintained as authorized by the Commissioner of Transportation of the State of New Jersey.

SECTION 4: All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law and upon approval by the Commissioner of Transportation of the State of New Jersey.

SECTION 6: Any person who violates this Ordinance shall be subject to fines and penalties as set forth in the Code of the City of Vineland at §442-25(A).

Passed first reading:	
Passed final reading:	
	President of Council
Approved by the Mayor:	
ATTEST:	Mayor
City Clerk	



David J. Maillet, PE
City Engineer
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinelandcity.org

640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4090 Fax: (856) 405-4606

May 19, 2020

RE:

Pine Avenue

Request to Repeal No Parking Certain Hours Ordinance

Request for No Parking Ordinance

Bob Dickenson, Business Administrator:

I have received concerns regarding vehicles parking on Pine Avenue. Parks and Grounds have been unable to clean up portions due to vehicles parking along side of the road. Currently, there is an existing Ordinance §2002-29 for this location as no parking overnight (No Parking between 9:00 PM and 7:00 AM). After the Engineering Department reviewed the site, the recommendation is to repeal the Ordinance as it relates to Pine Avenue. Please repeal the Ordinance to no longer establish No Parking Certain Hours along Pine Avenue. Please also prepare an Ordinance establishing No Parking along Pine Avenue as follows:

Name of Street

Side

Location

Ordinance Type

Pine Avenue

Both

Entire length

No Parking

Also, a Work Order has been submitted to Public Works to remove all existing "No Parking Certain Hours" signs on both sides of Pine Avenue, between Mill Road and Hickory Place. "No Parking Any Time" signs will be installed on both sides of Pine Avenue at various locations.

Should you have any questions and/or comments please feel free to contact me at extension 4098.

Very truly yours,

David J. Maillet, P.E.

City Engineer

Cc:

Jay Hares, Superintendent of Public Works

Sgt. Nicholaos Dounoulis, Vineland Police Department



